
 
 

 

  
 
 

  

Agenda for the Tuesday, June 6, 2023, Regular Meeting 
6:00 p.m., Council Chambers, 100 Georgia Avenue 

  

 

 

Members of the Board of Zoning Appeals 
Wesley Summers 

Chairman 
        Bill Burkhalter  Kathie Stallworth 
        Jim Newman  Kevin Scaggs 

 
CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals requiring special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the meeting are 

asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development  
48 hours prior to the meeting at 803-441-4221. 

 
REGULAR MEETING 

 
1. Call to Order – 6:00 p.m. 
 
2. Roll Call 

 
3. Approval of Minutes – Minutes of the Regular Meeting of May 2, 2023. 

 
4. Confirmation of Agenda  

 
1. ZV23-006 –  A request by Rachel and Marcus Covar for a variance from the maximum 

front setback in Table 3-3, Article 3, Dimensional Standards of the North Augusta 
Development Code.  The application affects a proposed residential construction on an 
approximately 1.42 acre portion of TPN 006-05-01-001 zoned R-5, Mixed Residential. 

a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing to receive public comment on the 
application. 

b. Consideration – Consideration of Application ZV23-006 by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. 

 
2. ZV23-007- A request by EMC Engineering Services, Inc. for a variance from Table 3-9, 

Article 3, Section 3.8.5.3, Dimensional Standards, Maximum Front Setbacks for the 
Highway Corridor Overlay District, of the North Augusta Development Code. The 
application affects a proposed convenience store with gasoline sales, located on the 
corner of Edgefield Road and Ascauga Lake Road, a 3.42-acre portion of TPN 011-07-02-
001 zoned GC, General Commercial, and within the HC, Highway Corridor Overlay 
District. 
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a. Public Hearing - The purpose of the hearing to receive public comment on the 
application. 

b. Consideration - Consideration of Application ZV23-007 by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. 

 
3. ZV23-008- A request by AAA Sign Co., Inc. for a variance from Article 13 Signs, Table 13-

3 and Section 13.8.3.p.ii.c.i.iv of Article 13 for a 21.53 sq. ft. internally illuminated 
freestanding sign.  The proposed sign exceeds the maximum square footage allowed 
and internal illumination standards allowed in the Downtown/Georgia Avenue Overlay 
District.  The application affects approximately 0.17 acres of TPN 007-10-28-005 zoned 
D, Downtown, and within the G, Georgia Avenue Overlay District.  

 
a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing to receive public comment on the 

application. 
b. Consideration -  Consideration of Application ZV23-008 by the Board of Zoning 

Appeals. 
 

4. ZV23-009- A request by Tracey Turner for a variance from Article 3 Zoning Districts, and 
Section 3.8.6.4.3 and 3.8.6.4.4 for the reconstruction of an existing home located in the 
Neighborhood Preservation Overlay District.  This application affects approximately 0.36 
acres of TPN 007-07-15-007 zoned OC, Office Commercial, and within the NP, 
Neighborhood Preservation Overlay District. 
 

a. Public Hearing – The purpose of the hearing is to receive public comment on the 
application. 

b. Consideration – Consideration of Application ZV23-009 by the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. 
 

5. Adjourn 







Department of Planning  
and Development  
Project Staff Report 
ZV23-006 Covar House on Knobcone  
Prepared by: La’Stacia Reese 
Meeting Date: June 6, 2023 
 

 
SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
Project Name Covar House on Knobcone 
Applicant Rachel and Marcus Covar 
Address/Location Knobcone Avenue 
Parcel Number 006-05-01-001 
Total Development Size ±1.42 ac 
Existing Zoning R-5, Mixed Residential 
Overlay N/A 
Variance Requested NADC Table 3-3, Dimensional Standards 

 
 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 
Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  
 
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  
 

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
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excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 
 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 
notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugustasc.gov on May 17, 2023.  A written notice of 
the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed to 
the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on May 17, 2023.  The property 
was posted with the required public notice on May 17, 2023.  
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 

The subject property was annexed in the City in November 1986, along with the surrounding 
parcels.  A rezoning request, RZM21-004, was submitted to the Planning Department in August 
2021 to change the current zoning of the subject property from R-14, Large Lot Single-Family 
Residential to R-5, Mixed Residential.  The rezoning was approved in October 2021. 

 
SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 

 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject 
Parcel 

Vacant Residential-Single Family R-5, Mixed Residential/NP, 
Neighborhood Preservation 
Overlay District 

North  Vacant/ 
Commercial 

Residential-Single Family PD, Planned Development/HC, 
Highway Corridor Overlay 
District/R-14, Large Lot Single-
Family Residential 

South Residential Residential-Single Family R-5, Small Lot, Mixed 
Residential/ R-14, Large Lot 
Single-Family Residential 

East Vacant/ 
Residential 

Residential-Single Family R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 
Residential 

West Residential/ 
Church 

Pub, Public R-5, Mixed Residential/NP, 
Neighborhood Preservation 
Overlay District/R-14, Large 
Lot, Single-Family 
Residential/NP, Neighborhood 
Preservation Overlay 
District/OC, Office 
Commercial/ 
R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 
Residential 
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Access – The site currently is accessible from West Martintown Road and Knobcone Avenue. A 
driveway is planned for Knobcone Avenue to serve as access to the future residence. 

Topography – The subject property slopes downward from 340’ to 300’ towards the back of the 
property where the pond is located.  Heavy vegetation covers the eastern portion of the property, 
with the front of the property being graded. 

Utilities – Water and sewer service are existing. 

Floodplain – The site does not appear to contain any regulated floodplain. 

Drainage Basin – The subject property is located in the Pole Branch Basin.  This basin is one of 
the city’s largest basins.  The basin encompasses lands along Highway 25 at I-20, to Arbor Place 
off of Walnut Lane, Bergen Road and its communities, through Belvedere to Five Notch Road at 
I-20, Knobcone Avenue.  It includes a large area below Edgewood Heights subdivision, the North 
Augusta High School and then all the way to I-20 at Martintown Road.  All creeks and streams 
located in the area converge into Pole Branch and it then crosses I-20 on Bergen Road and 
converges wit Fox Creek below Martintown Road. 

 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The applicant requests a variance to exceed the maximum setback for a new house to be 
constructed with a footprint of 3,785 square feet (sf) within R-5, Mixed Residential. The setback 
for the proposed new home will be 340 feet, which is 315 feet more than the maximum setback 
of 25 feet. 
 
Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff commentary is bulleted): 

  
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

• The applicant states that after relocating back to their hometown from Birmingham, 
Alabama, the applicant wanted their children to be raised on the home site that has 
been in their family for nearly 200 years.  However, the safety of their children are 
their greatest priority.  Knobcone Avenue is a high-traffic thoroughfare for the 1500+ 
students and faculty of North Augusta High School.  The road, with a 35mph speed 
limit, is not a low traffic neighborhood street.  The applicant’s son, chasing a loose 
baseball into Knobcone Avenue in a front yard only 25 feet deep would be a serious 
risk for injury, if not death. 
 
Additionally, the applicant states that their two moderate sized vehicles would not 
be able to fit into a driveway measuring only 25 feet, which in turn would cause their 
vehicles to extend into Knobcone Avenue and disrupt the flow of traffic to North 
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Augusta High School (SUV measures 15 feet and Ford truck measures 18 feet.)  The 
safety of families visiting the applicant’s home would be jeopardized as they would 
need to utilize the narrow shoulder of Knobcone Avenue for streetside parking, 
therefore restricting our ability to entertain in our home that we have invested in. 
 
Staff notes that the subject property is situated between West Martintown Road and 
Knobcone Avenue, two high volume traffic areas. 
 
 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  
• The applicant states that their 1.42-acre lot is situated on the 2.5-acre pond on the 

historic home site of Elm Grove.  The 48.48-acre plot owned by the McKie family is 
not only a retired dairy farm, but rather it is acreage that has farmed, hunted, and 
most importantly, a place to call home.  The applicants’ home has been designed to 
embrace the history of the family property, to include refurbished shutters built in 
1842 for Elm Grove.  
 
The lot will be accessed by Knobcone Avenue.  The adjacent frontage on Knobcone 
Avenue is a wetland of overflow water from the dam of the pond.  The 340-foot 
driveway will hug the side of the wetland, and provided the children with the 
appropriate distance to prevent unsafe play near Knobcone Avenue.  The applicants 
expect this driveway will create a secluded home site and allow their children to 
engage in activities that will prevent them from being close to high traffic volume of 
Knobcone Avenue.  The applicants’ children will be fishing in the pond where the 
applicant fished with their grandfather 35+ years ago, and the applicant’s father 
fished with his grandfather 65+ years ago. 
 
Staff notes on the City’s GIS map, there is a pond located near the rear of the subject 
property, with graded terrain near the front and the southern portions of the 
property, with forested areas surrounding the pond. 
 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
• The applicant states that the existing home sites on Knobcone Avenue are 

substantially larger than the 5,000 square feet as outlined in R-5 zoning.  These 
larger lots allow for larger homes on safer home sites.  While R-5 zoning requires 
homes to be situated no more than 25 feet from the road, the three closest 
dwellings on Knobcone Avenue sit greater than 100 feet from the road: 

 
The 2,722 sq. ft home at 1882 Knobcone Avenue is approximately 145 feet from 
the road. 
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The 5,224 sq. ft home at 1884 Knobcone Avenue is approximately 120 feet from 
the road. 
The 2459 sq. ft home at 1886 Knobcone Avenue is approximately 100 feet from 
the road. 

 
This distance between the homes and Knobcone Avenue not only allow for larger 
owner-occupied homes, but more so it allows for larger front yards to ensure safety 
for children and families.  Of note, the 56.02 acres located adjacent to our 1.42-acre 
property is undeveloped. 
 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and  
• The applicant states the unreasonable restriction of requiring the home be situated 

no more than 25 feet from Knobcone Avenue will put our children at risk for serious 
injury and/or death as it is unsafe for them to be 25 feet or less from Knobcone 
Avenue.  It is important to note, the volume of traffic on Knobcone Avenue has the 
City of North Augusta currently in talks of adding a traffic light at the corner of 
Knobcone Avenue and Martintown Road.  A road with traffic volume that warrants a 
potential traffic light 1,100 feet from our driveway, is a road that is unsafe for children 
to play in their yard and enjoy their home.  The applicant states that it would be 
unrealistic to expect their family to enjoy their home when they are concerned for the 
safety of their children. 
 
With very few home sites in the City of North Augusta with a secluded pond, the 
applicant states that they are privileged to be able to raise their children in this 
environment.  However, without direct site vision, they would not be able to allow 
their children to fish or enjoy outdoor activities near a body of water.  Situating their 
home within 25 feet of Knobcone Avenue would require the applicants to leave their 
home/porch to provide supervision for their children. 
 
Additionally, as before mentioned, a home site 25 feet or less from Knobcone Avenue 
would prevent the applicant’s family from enjoying both the home and the secluded 
family pond.  The applicant states that it would be a shame to invest in a home in 
North Augusta, to only be limited in being able to fellowship and entertain in the home 
simply for the lack of safe parking in our driveway. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
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excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  
• The applicant states that the 3,785 square foot home is expected to be 

approximately 340 feet from Knobcone Avenue.  The surveyed lot size is 1.42 acres 
(61,855 sq. ft) compared to the required 5,000 square feet for R-5 zoning.  By 
building a larger than required home on a 61,855 sq. ft. lot, they will be reducing 
the density of the property.  The custom designed home will take the space of what 
potentially could account for 12 homes under R-5 zoning.  As previously mentioned, 
the 56.02 acres located adjacent to the 1.42-acre property is undeveloped.  The 
acreage located directly across from the property on Knobcone Avenue are 
currently undeveloped, as well. 
 

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 
• Not applicable 

 
7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
• Single-family residences are allowed in the R-5, Mixed Residential zoning 

district. 
b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  

• The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 
c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

• The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 
boundaries. 
 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  
• The applicant states that the hardship is created by the high volume traffic on 

Knobcone Avenue.  
 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  
• Staff notes that the fact that the property may be utilized more profitably is not the 

primary purpose of the request. 
 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
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or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 
• This variance, if granted, will apply only to this property and the 

architectural/construction drawings as submitted.  
 
 
Staff is open to suggestions for other conditions from the Board. 

 

 

 

 

SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 
2) Topography 
3) Current Zoning 
4) Site Photos 
5) Public Notice 
6) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Rachel and Marcus Covar, via email 
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City of  
North Augusta, South Carolina  

Board of Zoning Appeals 
  

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
  
The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its regular monthly meeting 
beginning at 6:00 PM on Tuesday, June 6, 2023 in the Council Chambers, North Augusta Municipal 
Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina, to receive public input on the following 
applications:  
 
ZV23-006 - A request by Rachel and Marcus Covar for a variance from the maximum front setback in 
Table 3-3, Article 3, Dimensional Standards of the North Augusta Development Code.  The application 
affects a proposed residential construction on an approximately 1.42 acre portion of TPN 006-05-01-001 
zoned R-5, Mixed Residential.  
 
ZV23-007 – A request by EMC Engineering Services, Inc. for a variance from Table 3-9, Article 3, Section 
3.8.5.3, Dimensional Standards, Maximum Front Setbacks for the Highway Corridor Overlay District, of 
the North Augusta Development Code. The application affects a proposed convenience store with 
gasoline sales, located on the corner of Edgefield Road and Ascauga Lake Road, a 3.42-acre portion of 
TPN 011-07-02-001 zoned GC, General Commercial, and within the HC, Highway Corridor Overlay 
District. 
 
ZV23-008 – A request by AAA Sign Co., Inc. for a variance from Article 13 Signs, Table 13-3 and Section 
13.8.3.p.ii.c.i.iv of Article 13 for a 21.53 sq. ft. internally illuminated freestanding sign.  The proposed 
sign exceeds the maximum square footage allowed and internal illumination standards allowed in the 
Downtown/Georgia Avenue Overlay District.  The application affects approximately 0.17 acres of TPN 
007-10-28-005 zoned D, Downtown, and within the G, Georgia Avenue Overlay District.  
 
ZV23-009 – A request by Tracey Turner for a variance from Article 3 Zoning Districts, and Section 
3.8.6.4.3 and 3.8.6.4.4 for the reconstruction of an existing home located in the Neighborhood 
Preservation Overlay District.  This application affects approximately 0.36 acres of TPN 007-07-15-007 
zoned OC, Office Commercial, and within the NP, Neighborhood Preservation Overlay District. 
 
Documents related to the applications will be available for public inspection after June 1, 2023 in the 
offices of the Department of Planning and Development on the second floor of the Municipal Center, 
100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina and online at www.northaugustasc.gov.  All 
residents and property owners interested in expressing a view on these cases are encouraged to attend 
or provide written comments to planning@northaugustasc.gov.  
 
CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the 
meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development at 803-441-4221 at 
least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  
 

http://www.northaugustasc.gov/
mailto:planning@northaugustasc.gov
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SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
Project Name Parker’s Kitchen 
Applicant EMC Engineering Services, Inc. 
Address/Location Edgefield Road and Ascauga Lake Road 
Parcel Number 011-07-02-001 
Total Development Size ±3.42 acres 
Existing Zoning General Commercial 
Overlay Highway Corridor Overlay District 
Variance Requested Table 3-9, Article 3, Section 3.8.5.3, Dimensional Standards, 

Maximum Front Setbacks for Highway Corridor Overlay District 
 
 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 
Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  
 
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  
 

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
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excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 
 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 
notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugustasc.gov on May 17, 2023.  A written notice of 
the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed to 
the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on May 17, 2023.  The property 
was posted with the required public notice on May 17, 2023.  
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
The subject property was annexed in September 2000, along with four adjacent parcels, located 
on US 25/Edgefield Road and Ascauga Lake Road.  The subject parcel was zoned General 
Commercial in accordance to the City’s Future Land Use and Development Plan. The property is 
currently zoned GC, General Commercial. 

Table 3-9, Dimensional Standards for the Highway Corridor Overlay District to change the 
maximum front setback in the Highway Corridor Overlay District from ninety (90) ft. to one-
hundred ninety- five (195) ft. 

  A portion of the current site, a 3.42-acre portion, is being surveyed for a proposed convenience 
store, with gasoline sales, Parker’s Kitchen. 

    

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject 
Parcel 

Vacant Commercial Retail GC, General Commercial/HC, 
Highway Corridor Overlay 
District 

North  Convenience 
store with 
gasoline sales 

Retail Commercial TC, Thoroughfare 
Commercial/Outside City 
Limits 

South Vacant Commercial Retail PD, Planned Development 
East Vacant Commercial Retail PD, Planned Development 
West Vacant Commercial Retail Outside City Limits 

 

 

 
Access – The site currently is accessible with road frontage from Edgefield Road. 

Topography – The site’s highest elevations are towards the rear of the property.  

Utilities – Water and wastewater lines are available along Edgefield Road. 

Floodplain – The parcel is located in an area of minimal flood hazard and not within a federally 
regulated floodplain. 
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Drainage Basin – The subject property is within the Mims Branch Basin.   The Mims Branch sub 
basin drains a large undeveloped area located along Highway 520 from Ascauga Lake Road to 
Blanchard Road and is bordered by Old Sudlow Lake Road.  It is the only basin in the city that is 
nearly 100% undeveloped.  The basin is sampled at Old Sudlow Lake Road where it leaves the 
city.  At the present time, this basin is considered a “representative basin” since it is in a relatively 
undeveloped area and is not impacted by industrial or residential use.  The basin is being sampled 
in several locations to capture valuable data while it remains undeveloped. 

 
 
 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
 The applicant is requesting a variance from the setbacks in Article 3, Section 3.8.5.3, Table 3-9, 
Dimensional Standards for The Highway Corridor Overlay District, specifically the maximum front 
setback of 90 feet. The request is for a variance for a maximum front setback of ±195 feet.   
 
Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff summary of applicant statements are 
bulleted; staff commentary is italicized.) 

  
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

• The applicant states that to comply with the required 90-foot front building 
setback listed in Article 3, Section 3.8.5.3 of the North Augusta Development 
Code, the proposed development would be unable to install the automotive fuel 
canopy and drive aisle between the building and Edgefield Road to allow for 
necessary vehicular circulation around the site.  The proposed development 
would also be unable to install the necessary fuel storage tanks and drive aisle 
between the building and Ascauga Lake Road.  That would also allow for vital 
vehicular circulation around the site.  Placing the proposed building between the 
Edgefield Road right-of-way and the fuel canopy would orient the front of the 
building to face the interior of the site.  Placing the building between Ascauga 
Lake Road right-of-way and fuel storage tanks will also result in the building 
facing the interior of sight.  Locating the building to comply with the 90-foot 
front building setback would allow visibility of the rear of the building from 
Edgefield Road and Ascauga Lake Road (detracting from the aesthetic appeal 
that is exceptionally important in this location) and reduce the traffic captured at 
this location due to decreased marketability.  Complying with the 80-foot 
maximum setback would also increase the area needed to construct the 
development and significantly increase the cost of this project. 
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Staff notes that the 90 ft. front setback in the Highway Corridor Overlay District 
would not allow for an automotive fuel canopy to be constructed between the 
primary building and Edgefield Road right-of-way, which is the normal site layout 
for a convenience store.  

 
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
• The applicant states that meeting the requirement of a 90’ maximum building 

setback on this site poses safety concerns for the proposed use as a gas station.  90’ 
would not allow acceptable spacing of the drive aisles in front of the building for 
internal circulation.  This is true of almost any property with similar zoning in North 
Augusta as it relates to gas station uses.  Complying with the 90-foot maximum 
setback would mean that the building would not be facing any road frontage, except 
the private access road that will be constructed as part of this project.  This reduces 
the marketability of the site and the traffic captured at this location.  Subsequently, 
revenue potential will be reduced. 
 
Staff notes that this parcel is located at Edgefield Road and Ascauga Lake Road, with 
Palmetto Pkwy near the rear of the property.  On the GIS topography map, the front 
of the parcel is relatively leveled, with a slope in elevation near the center of the 
parcel, from 500’ to 490’.  The subject property is sparsely vegetated, with low-lying 
shrubs and grasses present. 
 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
• The applicant states that these conditions would not be cumbersome for other uses 

that do not have an auxiliary structure (gas canopy) that needs to be located 
between the building and the roadway/frontage.  The maximum building setback 
values currently in-place throughout the City do not allow for safe circulation 
in/around the fuel canopy.  Compliance would 1.) pose safety concerns and 2.) 
devalue the property. 
 
Staff notes that the neighboring property to the north of the subject parcel has a 
convenience store with gasoline sales, with a fuel canopy.  The surrounding parcel to 
the west is undeveloped, and the parcel to the east is public property. The property 
to the south of the subject parcel is a commercial lumber company. 
 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and  
• The applicant states that they are requesting a variance from the 90-foot maximum 

front building setback listed in Article 3-Section 3.5.8.9 of the North Augusta 
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Development Code.  The proposed building front will be approximately 195 feet from 
the right-of-way of Edgefield Road and approximately 195 feet from the right-of-way 
of Ascauga Lake Road rather than the maximum of 90 feet.  Locating the building 
within 90 feet of the property line will not allow the fuel canopy to front Edgefield 
Road resulting in inefficient traffic circulation throughout the site and decreasing the 
site’s visibility and marketability.  Positioning the building within 90 feet of the 
property line would not allow the fuel storage tanks to front the drive aisle needing 
fuel delivery.  Not positioning the fuel storage tanks along the drive aisle will also 
hinder traffic movement within the site. 
 
Staff notes that with the required setback at a maximum of 90 ft. for the Highway 
Corridor Overlay District, an automotive fuel canopy would encroach the Edgefield 
Road right-of-way and would not be sufficient for a drive aisle.  The distance of the 
fuel canopy from the right-of-way is approximately 195 ft. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  
• The applicant states that the proposed site will be accessed from a private access 

road connecting Edgefield and Ascauga Lake Road.  Placing the building 115 feet 
further (along Edgefield Road) and 115 feet further (along Ascauga Lake Road) than 
the maximum front building setback will not have a negative impact on adjacent 
properties.  Locating the building as proposed will significantly increase the 
circulation through the site and allow the site to function safely.  The architectural 
features of the proposed building and landscaping along Edgefield and Ascauga Lake 
Road will conform to all zoning requirement and will maintain the character of the 
district. 
 
Staff notes that the property is zoned GC/HC and the property will otherwise comply 
with the HC requirements.  The commercial construction should be compatible to 
the surrounding properties and not adversely impact them. 
 

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 
• Not applicable 
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7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
Convenience stores with gasoline sales are allowed in the GC, General 
Commercial zoning district. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  
The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 
boundaries. 
 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  

 
Staff notes that the requirements of the maximum setback of 90 ft. are imposed by 
the North Augusta Development Code for the Highway Corridor Overlay District. 

  
9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 

shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  
 
Staff notes that the fact that the property may be utilized more profitably is not the 
primary purpose of the request. 
 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

 
Staff recommends a condition of approval that the site be developed as conceptually     
shown on the sketch plan.                   

                 
  Staff is open to suggestions for other conditions from the Board. 
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SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 
2) Topography 
3) Current Zoning 
4) Site Photos 
5) Public Notice 
6) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Cody Rogers, via email 
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City of  
North Augusta, South Carolina  

Board of Zoning Appeals 
  

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
  
The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its regular monthly meeting 
beginning at 6:00 PM on Tuesday, June 6, 2023 in the Council Chambers, North Augusta Municipal 
Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina, to receive public input on the following 
applications:  
 
ZV23-006 - A request by Rachel and Marcus Covar for a variance from the maximum front setback in 
Table 3-3, Article 3, Dimensional Standards of the North Augusta Development Code.  The application 
affects a proposed residential construction on an approximately 1.42 acre portion of TPN 006-05-01-001 
zoned R-5, Mixed Residential.  
 
ZV23-007 – A request by EMC Engineering Services, Inc. for a variance from Table 3-9, Article 3, Section 
3.8.5.3, Dimensional Standards, Maximum Front Setbacks for the Highway Corridor Overlay District, of 
the North Augusta Development Code. The application affects a proposed convenience store with 
gasoline sales, located on the corner of Edgefield Road and Ascauga Lake Road, a 3.42-acre portion of 
TPN 011-07-02-001 zoned GC, General Commercial, and within the HC, Highway Corridor Overlay 
District. 
 
ZV23-008 – A request by AAA Sign Co., Inc. for a variance from Article 13 Signs, Table 13-3 and Section 
13.8.3.p.ii.c.i.iv of Article 13 for a 21.53 sq. ft. internally illuminated freestanding sign.  The proposed 
sign exceeds the maximum square footage allowed and internal illumination standards allowed in the 
Downtown/Georgia Avenue Overlay District.  The application affects approximately 0.17 acres of TPN 
007-10-28-005 zoned D, Downtown, and within the G, Georgia Avenue Overlay District.  
 
ZV23-009 – A request by Tracey Turner for a variance from Article 3 Zoning Districts, and Section 
3.8.6.4.3 and 3.8.6.4.4 for the reconstruction of an existing home located in the Neighborhood 
Preservation Overlay District.  This application affects approximately 0.36 acres of TPN 007-07-15-007 
zoned OC, Office Commercial, and within the NP, Neighborhood Preservation Overlay District. 
 
Documents related to the applications will be available for public inspection after June 1, 2023 in the 
offices of the Department of Planning and Development on the second floor of the Municipal Center, 
100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina and online at www.northaugustasc.gov.  All 
residents and property owners interested in expressing a view on these cases are encouraged to attend 
or provide written comments to planning@northaugustasc.gov.  
 
CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the 
meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development at 803-441-4221 at 
least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  
 

http://www.northaugustasc.gov/
mailto:planning@northaugustasc.gov


 

 1/2013 

Notice of Appeal 
Please type or print all information 
 

 
Staff Use Only 

 
Application Number _______________      Date Received ________________  
 
Review Fee _______________                 Date Paid _______________ 
 
1. Project Name  _______________________________________________________________________   
 
 Project Address/Location  ____________________________________________________________   

 
    Total Project Acreage __________________________    Current Zoning  _____________________  
 

Tax Parcel Number(s)  ________________________________________________________________   
      
2.  Applicant/Owner Name  ___________________________  Applicant Phone  ___________________  

 
     Mailing Address  _____________________________________________________________________    
 

City  _____________________  ST  ____  Zip __________  Email  ___________________________  
      
3.  Is there a Designated Agent for this project?    _______ Yes          _______ No 
     If Yes, attach a notarized Designation of Agent form. (required if Applicant is not property owner) 

 
4.  Engineer/Architect/Surveyor  ___________________________    License No.  __________________  
 
     Firm Name  __________________________________    Firm Phone  __________________________  

 
Firm Mailing Address  ________________________________________________________________    

  
City  _____________________  ST  ____  Zip __________  Email  ___________________________  

   
 Signature  ___________________________________________   Date  _________________________  

 
5.  Is there any recorded restricted covenant or other private agreement that is contrary to, conflicts with or 

prohibits the use or activity on the property that is the subject of the application? 
 (Check one.) _______ yes                    _______ no 
 
6.  In accordance with Section 5.1.2.3 of the North Augusta Development Code, I hereby request the City of North 

Augusta review the attached project plans.  The documents required by the City of North Augusta, as outlined in 
Appendix B of the North Augusta Development Code, are attached for the City’s review for completeness.  The 
applicant acknowledges that all documents required by the City must be correct and complete to initiate the 
compliance review process by the City. 

 
 
               
Applicant or Designated Agent Signature     Date 
 
____________________________________________ 
Print Applicant or Agent Name 
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EMC Engineering Services, Inc. 
Albany ▪ Atlanta ▪ Augusta ▪ Brunswick ▪ Columbus ▪ Savannah ▪ Statesboro ▪ Valdosta 

 
 

1211 Merchant Way 
Suite 201 

Statesboro, GA 30458 
Phone: (912) 764-7022 

Fax: (912) 233-4580 
www.emc-eng.com 

April 3, 2023 
 
 
Mr. Tommy Paradise 
The City of North Augusta 
100 Georgia Avenue 
North Augusta, SC 29841 
 
RE: Parker’s Kitchen 
 Edgefield Road (US-25) 
 PIN # 011-07-02-001 

North Augusta, South Carolina 
 
Dear Mr. Paradise: 
 
Exceptional circumstances applicable to our site exist such that strict adherence to the provisions 
of the North Augusta Development Code will result in unnecessary hardship and we will not be 
able to completely fulfill the intent of the code. We respectfully request a variance from a portion 
of Article 3- Section 3.5.7.6 of the City of North Augusta Development Code.  More specifically, 
we are requesting a variance to the 80-foot maximum front setback.   

In accordance with Section 18.4.5.4.2. of the Development Code, a variance from requirements 
may be granted if the proposed development presents compliance with the hardship criteria:  

(i.) A description of the unnecessary hardship created by the requirements of the 
Development Code 

To comply with the required 80-foot front building setback listed in Article 3 - 
Section 3.5.7.6 of the North Augusta Development Code, the proposed 
development would be unable to install the automotive fuel canopy and drive aisle 
between the building and Edgefield Road to allow for necessary vehicular 
circulation around the site. The proposed development would also be unable to 
install the necessary fuel storage tanks and drive aisle between the building and 
Ascauga Lake Road. That would also allow for vital vehicular circulation around 
the site. Placing the proposed building between the Edgefield Road right-of-way 
and the fuel canopy would orient the front of the building to face the interior of the 
site. Placing the building between the Ascauga Lake Road right-of-way and fuel 
storage tanks will also result in the building facing the interior of the sight. Locating 
the building to comply with the 80-foot front building setback would allow visibility 
of the rear of the building from Edgefield Road and Ascauga Lake Road (detracting 
from the aesthetic appeal that is exceptionally important in this location) and 
reduce the traffic captured at this location due to decreased marketability. 
Complying with the 80-foot maximum setback would also increase the area 
needed to construct the development and significantly increase the cost of this 
project. 
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(j.) A description of any extraordinary or exceptional conditions unique to the 
property and how they relate to the appeal for the variance 

Meeting the requirement of an 80’ maximum building setback on this site poses 
safety concerns for the proposed use as a gas station.  80’ would not allow 
acceptable spacing of the drive aisles in front of the building for internal circulation.  
This is true of almost any property with similar zoning in North Augusta as it relates 
to gas station uses.  Complying with the 90-foot maximum setback would mean 
that the building would not be facing any road frontage, except the private access 
road that will be constructed as part of this project.  This reduces the marketability 
of the site and the traffic captured at this location. Subsequently, revenue potential 
will be reduced.    

(k.) An explanation of why the conditions do not generally apply to other property 
in the area 

These conditions would not be cumbersome for other uses that do not have an 
auxiliary structure (gas canopy) that needs to be located between the building and 
the roadway / frontage.  The maximum building setback values currently in-place 
throughout the City do not allow for safe circulation in/around the fuel canopy.  
Compliance would 1.) pose safety concerns and 2.) de-value the property.  

(l.) A description of the unreasonable restrictions or prohibitions the Development 
Code has on the utilization of the property 

We are requesting a variance from the 80-foot maximum front building setback 
listed in Article 3- Section 3.5.7.6 of the North Augusta Development Code. The 
proposed building front will be located approximately 195 feet from the right-of-way 
of Edgefield Road and approximately 195 feet from the right-of-way of Ascauga 
Lake Road rather than the maximum of 80 feet. Locating the building within 80 feet 
of the property line will not allow the fuel canopy to front Edgefield Road resulting 
in inefficient traffic circulation throughout the site and decreasing the site's visibility 
and marketability. Positioning the building within 80 feet of the property line would 
not allow the fuel storage tanks to front the drive aisle needing fuel delivery. Not 
positioning the fuel storage tanks along the drive aisle will also hinder traffic 
movement within the site.    
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(m.) An explanation of why the granting of the variance will not be of substantial 
detriment to adjacent property or to the public good, or harmful to the character of 
the district. 

The proposed site will be accessed from a private access road connecting 
Edgefield and Ascauga Lake Road. Placing the building 115 feet further (along 
Edgefield Road) and 115 feet further (along Ascauga Lake Road) than the 
maximum front building setback will not have a negative impact on adjacent 
properties. Locating the building as proposed will significantly increase the 
circulation through the site and allow the site to function safely. The architectural 
features of the proposed building and landscaping along Edgefield and Ascauga 
Lake Road will conform to all zoning requirements and will maintain the character 
of the district. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
Cody Rogers, PE 
Statesboro Branch Manager 
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Department of Planning  
and Development  
Project Staff Report 
ZV23-008 Wells Fargo Sign Variance 
Prepared by: La’Stacia Reese 
Meeting Date: June 6, 2023 
 

   
SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
Project Name Wells Fargo Sign Variance 
Applicant Bobbie Stephens-AAA Sign Co. Inc. 
Address/Location 402 Georgia Avenue 
Parcel Number 007-10-28-005 
Total Development Size ± 0.17 acres 
Existing Zoning D, Downtown 
Overlay G, Georgia Avenue Overlay District 
Variance Requested NADC Article 13, Signs; Table 13-3 and Section 13.8.3.p.ii.c.i.iv 

for a sign that exceeds the maximum square footage allowed 
and internal illumination standards.  

 
 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 
Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  
 
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  
 

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
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that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

 
Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 
 

 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 
notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugustasc.gov on May 17, 2023.  A written notice of 
the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed to 
the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on May 17, 2023.  The property 
was posted with the required public notice on May 17, 2023.  
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 

The project site is an existing financial institution, formerly known as Wachovia Bank.  The site 
became Wells Fargo in 2011.   

The applicant requests a variance to allow for a 6 ft. tall, 21.53 sf sign to replace the 31.1 sf 
existing freestanding sign located on Georgia Avenue in the Downtown/Georgia Avenue Overlay 
District. 

 

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject Parcel Financial 
Institution 

Commercial Retail D, Downtown/G, Georgia 
Avenue Overlay District 

North  Restaurant 
(Gary’s) 

Commercial Retail D, Downtown/G, Georgia 
Avenue Overlay District 

South Commercial 
Retail 

Commercial Retail D, Downtown/G, Georgia 
Avenue Overlay District 

East Convenience 
Store with 
Gasoline Sales 

Commercial Retail D, Downtown/G, Georgia 
Avenue Overlay District 

West Commercial Commercial Retail D, Downtown/G, Georgia 
Avenue Overlay District 
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Access – The site currently has access from W Buena Vista Avenue. 

Topography – The subject property is relatively flat, being graded for parking and commercial 
retail. 

Utilities – Water and sewer service are existing. 

Floodplain – The property is not located within a federally designated floodplain. 

Drainage Basin – The subject parcel is located in the Waterworks Basin. The Waterworks Basin is 
a very large basin in the city that handles tremendous flows during rain events.  The basin drains 
the areas from Knox Avenue, including Kroger & Lowes, Walmart, Belk, Publix, Lidl, and Big Lots 
Shopping Centers, Summerfield Park, Edgefield Heights, and Atomic Road businesses.  Much of 
this water flows through Edenfield Park until it converges beside the Public Safety Complex to 
the primary basin stream along Riverside Boulevard and then through the River Golf Course and 
its pond system to the river.  The basin is sampled at Shoreline Drive just before it empties to the 
Savannah River.  The basin stormwater system has been updated to prevent historical flooding 
on Buena Vista Avenue. 

 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The applicant requests a variance to allow for a 6 ft. tall, 21.53 sf freestanding sign within the D, 
Downtown/G, Georgia Avenue Overlay Zoning District.  Table 13-3 states that the maximum 
area for a freestanding sign in the Downtown zoning district is 20 sf, with Section 
13.8.3.p.ii.c.i.iv stating that the maximum square footage of a freestanding sign in the Georgia 
Avenue Overlay District is 20 sf or 0.25 sf per linear foot of street frontage, whichever is less.  
Signs shall not be internally illuminated in the Georgia Avenue Overlay District.  The applicant 
has proposed a sign area of 21.53 sf, which is approximately 1.5 feet over the maximum area 
allowed by NADC.  
 
Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff commentary is bulleted): 

  
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

• The applicant states that the ATM at Wells Fargo Bank is open 24 hours and this sign 
provides additional light for customers as well as makes it easier for them to find the 
bank and be able to utilize the ATM. 
 
Staff notes that there is a walk up ATM on the northern side of the property in close 
proximity to the existing freestanding sign. 



Project Staff Report 
ZV23-008 Wells Fargo Sign Variance 

Prepared by: La’Stacia Reese 
Meeting Date: June 6, 2023 

 

Page 5 of 7 
 

 
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
• The applicant states that the sign is tucked back from the building and is not easily 

seen anyway, so internal illumination helps with the visibility of the sign, as well as 
being smaller than the old sign, which is already small enough.  
 
Staff notes that the existing freestanding sign at Wells Fargo is 31.1 sf, which is a 
9.57 sf difference in size of the proposed freestanding sign of 21.53 sf in the variance 
request 
 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
• The applicant states that the other properties are not banks and not open 24 hours 

as the ATM is and it is well known that people use the ATM after hours and safety is 
a concern without a lit sign. 
 
Staff notes that the surrounding properties operate as a restaurant with drive-thru 
sales, several retail establishments, and a convenience store with gasoline sales with 
illumination at each establishment. 
 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and  
• The applicant states that the current sign is considerably larger in height and square 

footage, so they are making concessions to get as close to the NADC as possible. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  
• The applicant states that the allowance of approximately two square feet and 

internal illumination will not be detrimental to any of the surrounding businesses as 
their business is not a bank and the sign is away from all businesses. 
 
Staff notes that the restaurant next door to the subject property closes at 8pm, 
while the convenience store to the east of the property is open 24 hours, with 
continuous illumination. 
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6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

 
• The applicant states that the sign is the smallest sign that Wells Fargo has without 

going to a completely custom made sign, which is non-economical.  For 
approximately two square feet, Wells Fargo feels it is unnecessary since the copy of 
the sign is much smaller than the 20 square feet allowed.  The height of the sign 
conforms to the requirement of the NADC. 

 
7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  

a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
• Freestanding signs are allowed in Downtown/Georgia Avenue Overlay 

District zoning, but internal illumination is not allowed in the Downtown 
zoning district. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
• The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  
• The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 

boundaries. 
 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  
• The applicant states the location and use of the property warrant the variance 

request. 
 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  
• Staff recognizes that the property is operated as a financial institution and the 

request is not based on profitability of the land. 
 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 
• This variance, if granted, will apply only to this property and the sign details as 

submitted. Should the sign need to be replaced, it should meet the requirements of 
the sign code in place at that time or request another variance, if applicable. 
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Staff is open to suggestions for other conditions from the Board. 

 

 

SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 
2) Topography 
3) Current Zoning 
4) Site Photos 
5) Public Notice 
6) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Bobbie Stephens, AAA Sign Co. Inc.; via email 
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City of  
North Augusta, South Carolina  

Board of Zoning Appeals 
  

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
  
The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its regular monthly meeting 
beginning at 6:00 PM on Tuesday, June 6, 2023 in the Council Chambers, North Augusta Municipal 
Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina, to receive public input on the following 
applications:  
 
ZV23-006 - A request by Rachel and Marcus Covar for a variance from the maximum front setback in 
Table 3-3, Article 3, Dimensional Standards of the North Augusta Development Code.  The application 
affects a proposed residential construction on an approximately 1.42 acre portion of TPN 006-05-01-001 
zoned R-5, Mixed Residential.  
 
ZV23-007 – A request by EMC Engineering Services, Inc. for a variance from Table 3-9, Article 3, Section 
3.8.5.3, Dimensional Standards, Maximum Front Setbacks for the Highway Corridor Overlay District, of 
the North Augusta Development Code. The application affects a proposed convenience store with 
gasoline sales, located on the corner of Edgefield Road and Ascauga Lake Road, a 3.42-acre portion of 
TPN 011-07-02-001 zoned GC, General Commercial, and within the HC, Highway Corridor Overlay 
District. 
 
ZV23-008 – A request by AAA Sign Co., Inc. for a variance from Article 13 Signs, Table 13-3 and Section 
13.8.3.p.ii.c.i.iv of Article 13 for a 21.53 sq. ft. internally illuminated freestanding sign.  The proposed 
sign exceeds the maximum square footage allowed and internal illumination standards allowed in the 
Downtown/Georgia Avenue Overlay District.  The application affects approximately 0.17 acres of TPN 
007-10-28-005 zoned D, Downtown, and within the G, Georgia Avenue Overlay District.  
 
ZV23-009 – A request by Tracey Turner for a variance from Article 3 Zoning Districts, and Section 
3.8.6.4.3 and 3.8.6.4.4 for the reconstruction of an existing home located in the Neighborhood 
Preservation Overlay District.  This application affects approximately 0.36 acres of TPN 007-07-15-007 
zoned OC, Office Commercial, and within the NP, Neighborhood Preservation Overlay District. 
 
Documents related to the applications will be available for public inspection after June 1, 2023 in the 
offices of the Department of Planning and Development on the second floor of the Municipal Center, 
100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina and online at www.northaugustasc.gov.  All 
residents and property owners interested in expressing a view on these cases are encouraged to attend 
or provide written comments to planning@northaugustasc.gov.  
 
CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the 
meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development at 803-441-4221 at 
least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  
 

http://www.northaugustasc.gov/
mailto:planning@northaugustasc.gov
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SECTION 1: PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
Project Name 1005 Georgia Avenue  
Applicant  Tracey Turner 
Address/Location 1005 Georgia Avenue 
Parcel Number 007-10-03-004 
Total Development Size ±0.22 ac 
Existing Zoning OC, Office Commercial 
Overlay NP, Neighborhood Preservation  
Variance Requested NADC Section 3.8.6.4.3. and Section 3.8.6.4.4 Building Design for the 

Neighborhood Preservation Corridor Overlay District 
 
 
 

SECTION 2: BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS CONSIDERATION 
 
Per NADC § 18.4.5.4.2, the Board of Zoning Appeals shall hear and decide appeals for variances 
from the requirements of Article 3, Zoning Districts, and Article 13, Signs, when strict 
application of the regulations would result in unnecessary hardship.  
 
A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning 
Appeals makes and explains in writing, all of the following:  
 

1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  
2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property;  
3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 

property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 



Project Staff Report 
ZV23-009 1005 Georgia Avenue Variance 

Prepared by: La’Stacia Reese 
Meeting Date: June 6, 2023 

 

Page 2 of 7 
 

excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a. To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  
b. To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
c. To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted. 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare.  

Based on these findings of fact, the Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the request. 
 

SECTION 3: PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

Per NADC Table 5-1, 6. Variance, the application and description were advertised via a public 
notice describing the variance request and advertising the scheduled date of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals hearing in The Star and www.northaugustasc.gov on May 17, 2023.  A written notice of 
the variance request and scheduled date of the Board of Zoning Appeals hearing was mailed to 
the owners of property within 200 feet of the subject property on May 17, 2023.  The property 
was posted with the required public notice on May 17, 2023.  
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SECTION 4: SITE HISTORY 
 

The subject property has a residential dwelling that was constructed in 1953.  In 2011, the subject 
property was added to the City’s historic database, which included a survey of the parcel, with a 
description of the property.  

SECTION 5: EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS 
 

 Existing Land Use Future Land Use Zoning 

Subject 
Parcel 

Residential Low Density Residential OC, Office Commercial/NP, 
Neighborhood Preservation 
Overlay District 

North  Residential Low Density Residential OC, Office Commercial/NP, 
Neighborhood Preservation 
Overlay District 

South Residential Low Density 
Residential/Mixed Use 

OC, Office Commercial/NP, 
Neighborhood Preservation 
Overlay District 

East Residential Low Density Residential R-7, Small Lot, Single-Family 
Residential/NP, Neighborhood 
Preservation Overlay District 

West Residential Low Density Residential OC, Office Commercial/NP, 
Neighborhood Preservation 
Overlay District 

 

 
Access – The site currently is accessible from Georgia Avenue, on the north and south portions 
of the property. 

Topography – The subject property is slightly hilly, with an elevation of 360’ on the northern 
portion of the property and 350’ at the southern portion of the property.  

Utilities – Water and Sewer services are existing. 

Floodplain – The site does not appear to contain any regulated floodplain. 

Drainage Basin – The subject property is within the Waterworks Basin. The Waterworks Basin is 
a very large basin in the city that handles tremendous flows during rain events.  The basin drains 
the areas from Knox Avenue including Kroger & Lowes, Walmart, Belk, Publix, Lidl, & Big Lots 
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Shopping centers, Summerfield Park, Edgefield Heights, and Atomic Road businesses.  Much of 
this water flows through Edenfield Park until it converges beside the Public Safety Complex to 
the primary basin stream along Riverside Boulevard and then through The River Golf Course and 
its pond system to the river.  The basin is sampled at Shoreline Drive just before it empties to the 
Savannah River.  The basin stormwater system has been updated to prevent historical flooding 
on Buena Vista Avenue. 

 

SECTION 6: STAFF EVALUATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
The applicant requests a variance to allow for an existing house to change the slope of the roof 
and the façade of the existing home in the Neighborhood Preservation Overlay District.  Section 
3.8.6.4.3 and 3.8.6.4.4 Building Design of the NADC list the design standards in the NP Overlay 
District. 
 
Following is analysis required by NADC §5.1.4.5.b (Staff commentary is bulleted): 

  
1. An unnecessary hardship exists;  

• The applicant states that the elevations and plans have been provided to the City of 
North Augusta (CONA) to reconstruct the existing home located at 1005 Georgia 
Avenue.  The applicant purchased the home as a primary residence for his mother.  
The existing design has fire damage and does not structurally support the new 
design, which requires a complete demolition of the second floor.  The proposed 
floor plan decreases the existing roof to gain full usable space for the existing second 
floor and adds three larger windows for the first and second floor.  
 
The applicant states that the development code currently prevents replacing 
windows and doors.  It also states that the slope of an existing roof shall be retained 
in any reconstruction or addition. 
 
Staff notes that 3.8.6.4.3 of the NADC states: The slope of an existing roof shall be 
retained in any reconstruction or addition.  The slopes of roofs on new buildings hall 
match the average of the roof pitches on buildings within the block.  3.8.6.4.4 of the 
NADC states:  The existing façade facing or visible from the street, including existing 
doors and windows shall be retained. 
 

2. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 
property;  
• The applicant states that the proposed design captures the neighborhood style for 

the downtown area and historical elevations.  The new design will add value to the 
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other home properties and may encourage other property owners to make some 
upgrades to their home, as well. 
 
Georgia Avenue is a major roadway for downtown and the houses on the street 
should be able to be restored to display the beauty for the downtown area. 
 

3. The conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;  
• The applicant states the homes in the surrounding area do not have such sloped 

roofs and do not take in the concept of renewable energy and management of 
stormwater retention. 
 
Staff notes that the surrounding properties do not have a roof with a slope as great 
as the subject property’s residence. 
 

4. Because of the conditions, the application of this Chapter to the particular piece of 
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 
property; and  
• The applicant states that the current code states that the existing roof, windows, and 

doors must be maintained.  For the current design of the home, it would prevent true 
ventilation through the home and natural light to enter into the home.  The proposed 
design makes improvements to the delivery of clean air and better position support 
for solar energy panels. 

5. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property 
or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the 
granting of the variance. Harm to the character of the district may include structures 
that are significantly out of scale, and the creation or potential for the creation of 
excessive noise, light, traffic or incompatible late night activity. (Rev. 12-1-08; Ord. 
2008-18)  
• The applicant states the home design will remain true to surrounding homes.  

Pictures have been supplied to compare the other homes in the neighborhood.  The 
footprint remains in the center of the lot retaining the existing buffers between the 
adjacent homes.  The new concept has been shown to neighbors and all are excited 
with the proposed changes to 1005 Georgia Avenue.  Overall, the design will 
increase property value, health, safety, and beautify the current area. 
 

6. In the approval of an application for a variance from the provisions of Article 13, Signs, 
regulating the size, height, appearance, or location of a sign, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals shall also find that no alternative signage solution that complies with the 
provisions of Article 13 is available and would provide adequate visibility, recognition 
and understanding. 
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• Not applicable 
 

7. The Board of Zoning Appeals may not grant a variance the effect of which would be:  
a To allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a zoning district.  

• Single-family residences are allowed in the OC, Office Commercial zoning 
district. 

b To extend physically a nonconforming use of land.  
• The variance does not extend a physically nonconforming use of land. 

c To change zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  
• The application does not propose a change to the zoning district 

boundaries. 
 

8. If the unnecessary hardship is self-imposed by the applicant the variance should not be 
granted.  
• The applicant states the hardship is created by the restrictions of the NP, 

Neighborhood Preservation Overlay District. 
 

9. The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance be granted, 
shall not be considered grounds for a variance.  
• Staff notes that the fact that the property may be utilized more profitably is not the 

primary purpose of the request. 
 

10. In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building, structure, 
or use as the Board may consider advisable to promote the public health, safety, or 
general welfare. 
 
• This variance, if granted, will apply only to this property and the architectural 

construction drawings as submitted. 
 
Staff is open to suggestions for other conditions from the Board. 
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SECTION 7: ATTACHMENTS 
 

1) Aerial 
2) Topography 
3) Current Zoning 
4) Site Photos 
5) Public Notice 
6) Application Materials 

 

cc.  Tracey Turner, via email 
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City of  
North Augusta, South Carolina  

Board of Zoning Appeals 
  

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 
  
The North Augusta Board of Zoning Appeals will hold a public hearing at its regular monthly meeting 
beginning at 6:00 PM on Tuesday, June 6, 2023 in the Council Chambers, North Augusta Municipal 
Center, 100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina, to receive public input on the following 
applications:  
 
ZV23-006 - A request by Rachel and Marcus Covar for a variance from the maximum front setback in 
Table 3-3, Article 3, Dimensional Standards of the North Augusta Development Code.  The application 
affects a proposed residential construction on an approximately 1.42 acre portion of TPN 006-05-01-001 
zoned R-5, Mixed Residential.  
 
ZV23-007 – A request by EMC Engineering Services, Inc. for a variance from Table 3-9, Article 3, Section 
3.8.5.3, Dimensional Standards, Maximum Front Setbacks for the Highway Corridor Overlay District, of 
the North Augusta Development Code. The application affects a proposed convenience store with 
gasoline sales, located on the corner of Edgefield Road and Ascauga Lake Road, a 3.42-acre portion of 
TPN 011-07-02-001 zoned GC, General Commercial, and within the HC, Highway Corridor Overlay 
District. 
 
ZV23-008 – A request by AAA Sign Co., Inc. for a variance from Article 13 Signs, Table 13-3 and Section 
13.8.3.p.ii.c.i.iv of Article 13 for a 21.53 sq. ft. internally illuminated freestanding sign.  The proposed 
sign exceeds the maximum square footage allowed and internal illumination standards allowed in the 
Downtown/Georgia Avenue Overlay District.  The application affects approximately 0.17 acres of TPN 
007-10-28-005 zoned D, Downtown, and within the G, Georgia Avenue Overlay District.  
 
ZV23-009 – A request by Tracey Turner for a variance from Article 3 Zoning Districts, and Section 
3.8.6.4.3 and 3.8.6.4.4 for the reconstruction of an existing home located in the Neighborhood 
Preservation Overlay District.  This application affects approximately 0.36 acres of TPN 007-07-15-007 
zoned OC, Office Commercial, and within the NP, Neighborhood Preservation Overlay District. 
 
Documents related to the applications will be available for public inspection after June 1, 2023 in the 
offices of the Department of Planning and Development on the second floor of the Municipal Center, 
100 Georgia Avenue, North Augusta, South Carolina and online at www.northaugustasc.gov.  All 
residents and property owners interested in expressing a view on these cases are encouraged to attend 
or provide written comments to planning@northaugustasc.gov.  
 
CITIZEN ASSISTANCE: Individuals needing special assistance or a sign interpreter to participate in the 
meeting are asked to please notify the Department of Planning and Development at 803-441-4221 at 
least 48 hours prior to the meeting.  
 

http://www.northaugustasc.gov/
mailto:planning@northaugustasc.gov
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